Certified: --

E-69-22
Filed with the Clerk of the Nassau County
Legislature on June 6, 2022 4:05pm

NIFS ID: CQAT22000008 Department: County Attorney
Capital: Service: special counsel (Ramsaroop)
Contract ID #: CQAT22000008 Term: March 25, 2022 to completion of services
NIFS Entry Date: 05/17/2022 Contract Delayed: X
Slip Type: New 1) Mandated Program: No
CRP: 2) Comptroller Approval Form Attached: Yes
Blanket Resolution: 3) CSEA Agmt. & 32 Compliance Attached: | No
) . . 4) Significant Adverse Information
Revenue: Federal Aid: State Aid: Identified? (if yes, attach memo): No
Vendor Submitted an Unsolicited Solicitation: 5) Insurance Required: Yes
Vendor/Municipality Info: Department:
Name: Law Office of Vincent D. ID#: 113412357 Contact Name: Mary Nori
McNamara
Main Address: 1045 Oyster Bay Road Address: 1 West Street
East Norwich, NY 11732 Mineola, New York 11501
Main Contact: Vincent McNamara Phone: (516) 571-6083
Main Phone: (516) 922-9100 Email: mnori@nassaucountyny.gov

Contract Summary

Purpose: This is a new contract with special counsel firm Law Office of Vincent McNamara ("Counsel") to represent the County in
the case known as Ramsaroop v. County of Nassau, et al., Index No. 604994/2020, a complex medical malpractice case involving

allegations that Nassau County Police Medics failed to provide proper emergency care to plaintiff’s principal (the “Services”).

Method of Procurement: A Request for Qualifications (“RFQ”) was issued and a panel of firms qualified to provide legal services
for the County has been established. The firm Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara has submitted a proposal in response to the
RFQ and has been added to this panel. After a review of the panel, based on the firm’s experience, expertise in the subject matters,
and availability, the firm has been determined to be qualified by the Department in the areas of law listed in the attached routing

sheet and assigned the case provided in the attached routing sheet.

Procurement History: New Contract. Please see method of procurement above.

Description of General Provisions: As described above.

Impact on Funding / Price Analysis: The maximum amount of this contract is $132,500.00, with an initial encumbrance of




$75,000.00.

Change in Contract from Prior Procurement: N/A - this is a new contract.

Recommendation: Approve as Submitted




Advisement Information

Fund | Control | Resp. Center Object Index Code Sub Object Budget Code Line Amount
GEN 10 1100 DE ATGEN1100 DES502 ATGEN1100 DE502 01 $75,000.00
TOTAL $75,000.00
Additional Info Funding Source Amount
Blanket Encumbrance Revenue Contract:
Transaction County $75,000.00
Federal $0.00
Renewal State $0.00
% Increase Capital $0.00
% Decrease Other $0.00
Total $75,000.00
Routing Slip
Department
NIFS Entry Mary Nori 05/18/2022 05:21PM Approved
NIFS Final Approval Daniel Gregware 05/18/2022 05:34PM Approved
Final Approval Daniel Gregware 05/18/2022 05:34PM Approved
County Attorney
Approval as to Form Daniel Gregware 05/20/2022 04:19PM Approved
RE & Insurance Verification Nick Sarandis 05/19/2022 10:59AM Approved
NIFS Approval Daniel Gregware 05/20/2022 04:26PM Approved
Final Approval Daniel Gregware 05/20/2022 04:26PM Approved
OMB
NIFS Approval Jeff Nogid 05/20/2022 04:01PM Approved
NIFA Approval Irfan Qureshi 05/25/2022 09:35AM Approved
Final Approval Irfan Qureshi 05/25/2022 09:35AM Approved
Compliance & Vertical DCE
Procurement Compliance Robert Cleary 05/31/2022 05:13PM Approved
Approval
DCE Compliance Approval Robert Cleary 05/31/2022 05:14PM Approved
Vertical DCE Approval Arthur Walsh 06/01/2022 11:35AM Approved
Final Approval Arthur Walsh 06/01/2022 11:35AM Approved
Legislative Affairs Review
Final Approval | Christopher Leimone | 06/10/2022 03:42PM | Approved
Legislature
Final Approval | | In Progress
Comptroller
Claims Approval Pending
Legal Approval Pending




Accounting / NIFS Approval

Pending

Deputy Approval Pending
Final Approval Pending
NIFA

NIFA Approval Pending




RULES RESOLUTION NO. —2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO
EXECUTE A PERSONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF NASSAU, ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF THE
NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY, AND THE LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT
D. MCNAMARA

WHEREAS, the County has negotiated a personal services agreement
with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara to provide legal services, a
copy of which is on file with the Clerk of the Legislature; now, therefore, be
it

RESOLVED, that the Rules Committee of the Nassau County
Legislature authorizes the County Executive to execute the said agreement

with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara.






























Thomas A. Adams



























Nassau County Interim Finance Authority

Contract Approval Request Form (As of January 1, 2015)

1. Vendor: Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara

2, Amount requiring NIFA approval: $132,500.00
Amount to be encumbered: $75,000.00

Slip Type: New

If new contract - $ amount should be full amount of contract

If advisement - NIFA only needs to review if it is increasing funds above the amount previously approved by NIFA
If amendment - $ amount should be full amount of amendment only

3. Contract Term: to March 25, 2022 to completion of services

Has work or services on this contract commenced? Yes

If yes, please explain: ongoing litigation

4. Funding Source:

General Fund (GEN) X
Capital Improvement Fund

(CAP)

Federal % 0]
State % 0
County % 100

Is the cash available for the full amount of the contract?
If not, will it require a future borrowing?

Has the County Legislature approved the borrowing?
Has NIFA approved the borrowing for this contract?

Grant Fund (GRT)
Other

Yes
No
N/A
N/A

5. Provide a brief description (4 to 5 sentences) of the item for which this approval is requested:

This is a new contract with special counsel firm Law Office of Vincent McNamara ("Counsel") to represent the County in the case known as Ramsaroop v. County of
Nassau, et al., Index No. 604994/2020, a complex medical malpractice case involving allegations that Nassau County Police Medics failed to provide proper

emergency care to plaintiff’s principal (the “Services”).

6. Has the item requested herein followed all proper procedures and thereby approved by the:

Nassau County Attorney as to form
Nassau County Committee and/or Legislature

Yes

Date of approval(s) and citation to the resolution where approval for this item was provided:

7. Identify all contracts (with dollar amounts) with this or an affiliated party within the prior 12 months:

| Contract ID | Posting Date

| Amount Added in Prior 12 Months |




AUTHORIZATION

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information contained in this
Contract Approval Request Form and any additional information submitted in
connection with this request is true and accurate and that all expenditures that will be
made in reliance on this authorization are in conformance with the Nassau County
Approved Budget and not in conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan.
I understand that NIFA will rely upon this information in its official deliberations.

IQURESHI 05/25/2022
Authenticated User Date
COMPTROLLER’S OFFICE

To the best of my knowledge, I hereby certify that the information listed is true and
accurate and is in conformance with the Nassau County Approved Budget and not in
conflict with the Nassau County Multi-Year Financial Plan.

Regarding funding, please check the correct response:
I certify that the funds are available to be encumbered pending NIFA approval of this contract.

If this is a capital project:
I certify that the bonding for this contract has been approved by NIFA.

Budget is available and funds have been encumbered but the project requires NIFA bonding authorization.

Authenticated User Date

NIFA

Amount being approved by NIFA:

Payment is not guaranteed for any work commenced prior to this approval.

Authenticated User Date

NOTE: All contract submissions MUST include the County’s own routing slip, current
NIFS printouts for all relevant accounts and relevant Nassau County Legislature
communication documents and relevant supplemental information pertaining to the item
requested herein.

NIFA Contract Approval Request Form MUST be filled out in its entirety before being
submitted to NIFA for review.

NIFA reserves the right to request additional information as needed.












COUNTY OF NASSAU
POLITICAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Has the vendor or any corporate officers of the vendor provided campaign contributions pursuant to the New York
State Election Law in (a) the period beginning April 1, 2016 and ending on the date of this disclosure, or (b), beginning
April 1, 2018, the period beginning two years prior to the date of this disclosure and ending on the date of this
disclosure, to the campaign committees of any of the following Nassau County elected officials or to the campaign
committees of any candidates for any of the following Nassau County elected offices: the County Executive, the County
Clerk, the Comptroller, the District Attorney, or any County Legislator?

YES X NO If yes, to what campaign committee?

Friends of Ed Mangano
Martins for Nassau

1 File(s) uploaded: POLITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS - County Executive.pdf

2. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a
signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to
his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

The undersigned further certifies and affirms that the contribution(s) to the campaign committees identified above were
made freely and without duress, threat or any promise of a governmental benefit or in exchange for any benefit or
remuneration.

Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by:
Vincent D. McNamara [INFO@VDM-LAW.COM]

Dated: 06/03/2022 05:49:38 PM Vendor: Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara

Title: Principal
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TUESDAY, JUNE 7", 2016
BETHPAGE STATE PARK, RED & BLUE COURSE

6:30am - Registration & Breakfast
7:30am - Shotgun Start
1:00pm - Old Fashioned BBQ at Carlyle on the Green

$1,250 PER GOLFER
Includes: Giveaways and goodie bags, breakfast

refreshments and BBQ.

$100 BBQ ONLY (1:00 PM)

For additional information please contact
|

FriendsofEdManaanoRSVP@gmail.com
“ See enclosed card for sponsorship information

PSS enst

OLD FASHIONED BBQ

TUESDAY, JUNE 7, 2016 * BETHPAGE STATE PARK




GOLF CLASSIC & OLD FASHIONED BBQ

GOLF SPONSORSHIPS

] Masters Sponsor: $10,000

(includes 1 foursome, choice of course and starting hole)

1 rca Champ Sponsor: $8,500

(includes 1 foursome, choice of course)
1 us open Sponsor: $7,500
[ BBQ Sponsor: $5,000
| [ Breakfast Sponsor: $2,500
[ Trophy Sponsor: $1,000

Ed BBQ Only: $100 (5 Tickets) $500.00

! D | am unable to attend, however, | would like to make

a contribution to Friends of Ed Mangano

s

' , : Bank of America . o 7564 :
ACH R/T 021000322 LAIONY
LAw QFFICE OF VINCENT D. McNAMARA o S G os03n3
. OPERATING ACCOUNT : e , (
1045 OYSTER BAY ROAD-SUITE 1 '
. EAST NORWICH, NY: 11732 : 6/1/2016

516-922-9100

BRoEA oF_ Friends of EdMangano . | | $ +500.00

; F|ve Hundred and 00/1 OO""‘“, """"""" bl bl ide i i s i ' -

. 7ends of EdMangano
" Post Offi ice Box 337
Bethpage New York 11714

i yution: (5 Tlckets 06107/1 6)
'DD ? 55'1’"' I.D E LIDD 3 E EI'
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Print | Close Window

Subject: Upcoming Martins for Nassau Event £& November 1st in Mineola!
From: Martins for Nassau HQ<Info@MartinsforNassau.com>
Date: Wed, Oct 25, 2017 1:43 pm
To: <vmcnamara@vdm-law.com>

View this email in your browser

T COUNTY EXEGUTIVE]

Dear Friends,

Join the Friends of Jack Martins Committee at their reception for Jack on
Wednesday, November 1st at The Jericho Terrace in Mineola. Please see the
invitation below for details and how to RSVP.

Can't make it but you would like to support Jack?
Click here for more details.

As always, if you have any questions, please give our Headquarters a
call (616-341-7407) or stop by - we are located at 721 Franklin Avenue in
Franklin Square. |

Onward to victory!
TEAM MARTINS

lof3 11/1/2017, 9:35 AM




LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. McNAMARA
OPERATING ACCOUNT
1045 OYSTER BAY ROAD-SUITE 1
EAST NORWICH, NY 11732
516-922-9100

PAY TO THE

ORDER OF Martins for Nassau

Bank of America 8331
ACH R/T 021000322 1-32/210 NY
60313

11/1/2017

’ $ **500.00

Five Hundred and Q0/1QQ* s ###xkukisikiiiiidikkkbiotiiiiik

...............................................................

DOLLARS t

Martins for Nassau
Post Office Box 12
Williston Park, New York 11596

MEMO
Contribution (11/01/17 - 1 VIP Ticket)

100833 e

02400032¢

O0R/L 17 LEOEOGm
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PLEASE jOIN

Friends

Marting X

FOR A COCKTAIL RECEPTION

IN SUPPORT OF

JACK MARTINS FOR COUNTY EXECUTIVE
Wednesday, November 1, 2017
jericho Terrace

249 Jericho Turnpike, Mineola

VIP Reception: 5:30pm to 6:30pm
General Reception: 6:30pm to 8:30pm

TICKETS:
ViP - $500
GENERAL - 5100

SPONSORSHIPS:

$5,000 - 6 VIP TICKETS & SIGNAGE
$2,500 - 4 VIP TICKETS & S5IGNAGE
$1,500 - 2 VIP TICKETS & S5IGNAGE

Please make all checks payable to
Martins for Nassau

P.O. Box 12, Williston Park, NY 11596
or www.MartinsForNassau.com (click donate)

RSVP to JackMartinsRSVP@gmail.com i

11/1/2017, 9:28 AM




Workspace Webmail :: Print
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Jack Martins is the Republican, Conservative and Reform Party nominee for Nassau County Executive. Jack is a former three-term
New York State Senator, the former Mayor of Mineola, and fives in Nassau with his wife and four daughters. Jack Martins is
focused on making Nassau County a better place to live, work and raise a family. As Nassau County Executive, Jack is committed
to ending the corruption that has compromised the public’s trust in government, protecting local property taxpayers and creating an
economic renaissance to provide a brighter future for the middle class. The election is November 7, 2017.

© 0

Copyright © 2017 Martins for Nassau, All rights reserved.
You are receiving this email because you have supported Jack Martins in the past.

Our mailing address is:
Martins for Nassau
PO Box 12
Williston Park, NY 11596

Add us to your address book

Want to change how you receive these emails?
You can update your preferences or unsubscribe from this list.

https://email04.secureserver.net/view_print_multi.php?uidArray=10...

Copyright © 2003-2017. All rights reserved.

11/1/2017, 9:28 AM




PRINCIPAL QUESTIONNAIRE FORM

All questions on these questionnaires must be answered by all officers and any individuals who hold a ten percent
(10%) or greater ownership interest in the proposer. Answers typewritten or printed in ink. If you need more space to
answer any question, make as many photocopies of the appropriate page(s) as necessary and attach them to the
guestionnaire.

COMPLETE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY MEAN THAT YOUR BID OR PROPOSAL WILL BE REJECTED AS NON-RESPONSIVE
AND IT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED FOR AWARD

1. Principal Name:  Vincent D. McNamara

Date of birth: || W
.
I 1 B I N e

Country: us
Business Address: 1045 Oyster Bay Road
City: East Norwich State/Province/Territory: NY Zip/Postal Code: 11732

Country UusS
Telephone: (516) 922-9100

Other present address(es):

City: State/Province/Territory: Zip/Postal Code:
Country:

Telephone:

List of other addresses and telephone numbers attached

2. Positions held in submitting business and starting date of each (check all applicable)
President Treasurer
Chairman of Board Shareholder
Chief Exec. Officer Secretary
Chief Financial Officer Partner 12/01/1997
Vice President
(Other)

3. Do you have an equity interest in the business submitting the questionnaire?

YES X | NO If Yes, provide details.

| am the Principal/Owner of the business.

4. Are there any outstanding loans, guarantees or any other form of security or lease or any other type of
contribution made in whole or in part between you and the business submitting the questionnaire?

YES NO X If Yes, provide details.

5. Within the past 3 years, have you been a principal owner or officer of any business or notfor-profit organization
other than the one submitting the questionnaire?

YES NO X If Yes, provide details.
| |
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6. Has any governmental entity awarded any contracts to a business or organization listed in Section 5 in the past
3 years while you were a principal owner or officer?

YES NO X If Yes, provide details.

|

NOTE: An affirmative answer is required below whether the sanction arose automatically, by operation of law, or as a
result of any action taken by a government agency. Provide a detailed response to all questions checked "YES". If you
need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the questionnaire.

7. In the past (5) years, have you and/or any affiliated businesses or not-for-profit organizations listed in Section 5
in which you have been a principal owner or officer:
a. Been debarred by any government agency from entering into contracts with that agency?
YES I:l NO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
| taken.
b. Been declared in default and/or terminated for cause on any contract, and/or had any contracts

cancelled for cause?
YES [ |NO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.

C. Been denied the award of a contract and/or the opportunity to bid on a contract, including, but not
limited to, failure to meet pre-qualification standards?
YES [ |NO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action

taken.

d. Been suspended by any government agency from entering into any contract with it; and/or is any action
pending that could formally debar or otherwise affect such business's ability to bid or propose on
contract?

YES [ |NO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.
8. Have any of the businesses or organizations listed in response to Question 5 filed a bankruptcy petition and/or

been the subject of involuntary bankruptcy proceedings during the past 7 years, and/or for any portion of the
last 7 year period, been in a state of bankruptcy as a result of bankruptcy proceedings initiated more than 7
years ago and/or is any such business now the subject of any pending bankruptcy proceedings, whenever
initiated?
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YES [ |NO If 'Yes', provide details for each such instance. (Provide a detailed response to
all questions check "Yes". If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attached it to the
guestionnaire.)

9.
a. Is there any felony charge pending against you?
YES NO X | If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.
|
b. Is there any misdemeanor charge pending against you?
YES NO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.
|
C. Is there any administrative charge pending against you?
YES NO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.
|
d. In the past 10 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony, or of any other crime,
an element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of
business? Y
YES [ |NO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.
|
e. In the past 5 years, have you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?
YES NO X | If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.
|
f. In the past 5 years, have you been found in violation of any administrative or statutory charges?
YES NO If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action
taken.
|
10. In addition to the information provided in response to the previous questions, in the past 5 years, have you

been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local
prosecuting or investigative agency and/or the subject of an investigation where such investigation was related
to activities performed at, for, or on behalf of the submitting business entity and/or an affiliated business listed
in response to Question 5?
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11.

12.

13.

YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

In addition to the information provided, in the past 5 years has any business or organization listed in response

to Question 5, been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation and/or any other
type of investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state, and local regulatory
agencies while you were a principal owner or officer?

YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

In the past 5 years, have you or this business, or any other affiliated business listed in response to Question 5
had any sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional
license held?

YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.

For the past 5 tax years, have you failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable federal,
state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges?
YES NO X If yes, provide an explanation of the circumstances and corrective action taken.
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I, | Vincent D. McNamara | , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.

l, | Vincent D. McNamara | , hereby certify that | have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that | supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief; that | will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring
after the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief. | understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional
inducement to enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara

Name of submitting business

Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by:
Vincent D. McNamara [INFO@VDM-LAW.COM]

Principal

Title

01/26/2022 05:01:10 PM

Date
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Business History Form

The contract shall be awarded to the responsible proposer who, at the discretion of the County, taking into
consideration the reliability of the proposer and the capacity of the proposer to perform the services required by the
County, offers the best value to the County and who will best promote the public interest.

In addition to the submission of proposals, each proposer shall complete and submit this questionnaire. The
questionnaire shall be filled out by the owner of a sole proprietorship or by an authorized representative of the firm,
corporation or partnership submitting the Proposal.

NOTE: All questions require aresponse, even if response is "none" or "not-applicable." No blanks.

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY TO FULLY ANSWER THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS).

Date: 01/22/2021

1) Proposer's Legal Name: Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara

2) Address of Place of Business: 1045 Oyster Bay Road, Suite 1
City: East Norwich State/Province/Territory: NY Zip/Postal Code: 11732
Country: US

3) Mailing Address (if different):  Not applicable.

City: State/Province/Territory: Zip/Postal Code:

Country:

Phone: (516) 922-9100

Does the business own or rent its facilities? Rent If other, please provide details:

4) Dun and Bradstreet number: None.

5) Federal 1.D. Number: || R

6) The proposeris a: Sole Proprietorship (Describe)

7 Does this business share office space, staff, or equipment expenses with any other business?

YES | | NO | X |Ifyes, please provide details:
|

8) Does this business control one or more other businesses?

YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, please provide details:
|

9) Does this business have one or more affiliates, and/or is it a subsidiary of, or controlled by, any other business?

YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, please provide details:
|
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10) Has the proposer ever had a bond or surety cancelled or forfeited, or a contract with Nassau County or any

other government entity terminated?
YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, state the name of bonding agency, (if a bond), date, amount of bond

and reason for such cancellation or forfeiture: or details regarding the termination (if a contract).

11) Has the proposer, during the past seven years, been declared bankrupt?
YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, state date, court jurisdiction, amount of liabilities and amount of assets
|

12) Inthe past five years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business,
been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or local
prosecuting or investigative agency? And/or, in the past 5 years, have any owner and/or officer of any affiliated
business been the subject of a criminal investigation and/or a civil anti-trust investigation by any federal, state or
local prosecuting or investigative agency, where such investigation was related to activities performed at, for, or
on behalf of an affiliated business.

YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the

circumstances and corrective action taken.

13) Inthe past 5 years, has this business and/or any of its owners and/or officers and/or any affiliated business
been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and
local regulatory agencies? And/or, in the past 5 years, has any owner and/or officer of an affiliated business
been the subject of an investigation by any government agency, including but not limited to federal, state and
local regulatory agencies, for matters pertaining to that individual's position at or relationship to an affiliated

business.
YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the

circumstances and corrective action taken.

14) Has any current or former director, owner or officer or managerial employee of this business had, either before
or during such person's employment, or since such employment if the charges pertained to events that
allegedly occurred during the time of employment by the submitting business, and allegedly related to the
conduct of that business:

a) Any felony charge pending?
YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the
circumstances and corrective action taken.

b) Any misdemeanor charge pending?
YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the

circumstances and corrective action taken.

c) In the past 10 years, you been convicted, after trial or by plea, of any felony and/or any other crime, an
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element of which relates to truthfulness or the underlying facts of which related to the conduct of business?
YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the
circumstances and corrective action taken.

d) In the past 5 years, been convicted, after trial or by plea, of a misdemeanor?
YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the
circumstances and corrective action taken.

e) In the past 5 years, been found in violation of any administrative, statutory, or regulatory provisions?
YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the
circumstances and corrective action taken.

15) Inthe past (5) years, has this business or any of its owners or officers, or any other affiliated business had any
sanction imposed as a result of judicial or administrative proceedings with respect to any professional license
held?

YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, provide details for each such investigation, an explanation of the
circumstances and corrective action taken.

16) For the past (5) tax years, has this business failed to file any required tax returns or failed to pay any applicable
federal, state or local taxes or other assessed charges, including but not limited to water and sewer charges?
YES | | NO | X | Ifyes, provide details for each such year. Provide a detailed response to all
guestions checked 'YES'. If you need more space, photocopy the appropriate page and attach it to the
guestionnaire.

17 Conflict of Interest:
a) Please disclose any conflicts of interest as outlined below. NOTE: If no conflicts exist, please expressly
state "No conflict exists."
(i) Any material financial relationships that your firm or any firm employee has that may create a conflict
of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.

| No conflict exists.

(i) Any family relationship that any employee of your firm has with any County public servant that may
create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau
County.

| No conflict exists.

(i) Any other matter that your firm believes may create a conflict of interest or the appearance of a
conflict of interest in acting on behalf of Nassau County.

| No conflict exists.
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b) Please describe any procedures your firm has, or would adopt, to assure the County that a conflict of
interest would not exist for your firm in the future.

This office conducts a computer search of all of our files to determine if any conflict exists. We also
conduct a conflict check with our employees with regard to the caption of the new matter.

Include a resume or detailed description of the Proposer's professional qualifications, demonstrating extensive
experience in your profession. Any prior similar experiences, and the results of these experiences, must be
identified.

1 File(s) Uploaded: Resume - Vincent D. McNamara.pdf

Have you previously uploaded the below information under in the Document Vault?
YES | X |NO

Is the proposer an individual?
YES | X |NO | | Should the proposer be other than an individual, the Proposal MUST include:

i) Date of formation;

i)  Name, addresses, and position of all persons having a financial interest in the company, including
shareholders, members, general or limited partner. If none, explain.

| Vincent D. McNamara

No individuals with a financial interest in the company have been attached..

ii)  Name, address and position of all officers and directors of the company. If none, explain.

| We have no Board Officers.

No officers and directors from this company have been attached.

B.

C.

iv) State of incorporation (if applicable);
V) The number of employees in the firm;
vi) Annual revenue of firm;

vi)  Summary of relevant accomplishments

viii)  Copies of all state and local licenses and permits.

Indicate number of years in business.

|24

Provide any other information which would be appropriate and helpful in determining the Proposer's capacity
and reliability to perform these services.

We have provided legal services to Nassau County since 2002 but on a more regular basis since 2015. This
office is well-known at the Courthouse, and we have tried almost every type of case, including but not limited to
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professional, legal and medical liability as well as general liability matters of myriad nature. We believe the
County Attorney's Office has been pleased with the results we have achieved on some rather high exposure
cases, including Ramirez (verdict with Block & O'Toole), DiMaria (false arrest and settled for under $100K) and
most recently Yun (December, 2021), wherein we achieved a defendant's verdict on a police chase matter
which resulted in the death of the 58 year old high wage earner Ming Deng.

2 File(s) Uploaded: FIRM RESUME.pdf, Yun - Ltr to L. Kretzing - Case Disposition - Defense Verdict.pdf

D. Provide names and addresses for no fewer than three references for whom the Proposer has provided similar
services or who are qualified to evaluate the Proposer's capability to perform this work.

Company COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

Contact Person Lynne A. Bizzarro

Address 100 Veterans Memorial Highway

City Hauppauge State/Province/Territory  NY
Country us

Telephone (631) 853-4065

Fax # (631) 853-5169

E-Mail Address Lynne.Bizzarro@suffolkcountyny.gov

Company F and L Claims Service, Inc.

Contact Person Stephen Lobaccaro

Address 560 Broadhollow Road, Suite 202

City Melville State/Province/Territory ~ NY
Country usS

Telephone (631) 393-6210

Fax # (631) 393-6211

E-Mail Address slobaccaro@fandlclaims.com

Company COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION UNDERWRITERS

Contact Person Lori A. Long

Address 2 Caufield Place

City Newtown State/Province/Territory PA
Country usS

Telephone (267) 757-7125

Fax # (267) 757-0319

E-Mail Address llong@cau.com
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I, | Vincent D. McNamara | , hereby acknowledge that a materially false statement
willfully or fraudulently made in connection with this form may result in rendering the submitting business entity and/or
any affiliated entities non-responsible, and, in addition, may subject me to criminal charges.

I, | Vincent D. McNamara | , hereby certify that | have read and understand all the
items contained in this form; that | supplied full and complete answers to each item therein to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief; that | will notify the County in writing of any change in circumstances occurring after
the submission of this form; and that all information supplied by me is true to the best of my knowledge, information
and belief. | understand that the County will rely on the information supplied in this form as additional inducement to
enter into a contract with the submitting business entity.

CERTIFICATION

A MATERIALLY FALSE STATEMENT WILLFULLY OR FRAUDULENTLY MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
QUESTIONNAIRE MAY RESULT IN RENDERING THE SUBMITTING BUSINESS ENTITY NOT RESPONSIBLE
WITH RESPECT TO THE PRESENT BID OR FUTURE BIDS, AND, IN ADDITION, MAY SUBJECT THE PERSON
MAKING THE FALSE STATEMENT TO CRIMINAL CHARGES.

Name of submitting business: Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara

Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by:
Vincent D. McNamara [INFO@VDM-LAW.COM]

Principal

Title

01/26/2022 02:09:53 PM

Date
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VINCENT D. McNAMARA

VINCENT D. McNAMARA, was born on October 17, 1952.

He received his B.A. from St. John's University in January, 1974 and his J.D. in June,
1977 from the St. John's University School of Law. He was admitted to practice by the
Appellate Division, Second Department, in February, 1978.

Currently, his work efforts are in the areas of professional liability, products liability,
medical malpractice, construction litigation, premises liability, employment discrimination,
directors and officers liability and appeals.

He is a member of the New York State Bar Association and its Special Committee on
Volunteer Lawyers, the Nassau County Bar Association, the Nassau-Suffolk Trial Lawyers, the
Defense Association of New York and the Defense Research Institute. He has lectured for the
New York State Bar Association, the Nassau County Bar Association, the Suffolk County Bar
Association Academy of Law, and the National Business Institute in the areas of products
liability, premises liability and trial technique.

Mr. McNamara opened his own office in December, 1997 after many years as a partner
in a litigation firm.

Representative clients include St. Paul Insurance Companies, CNA Risk Management,
Community Association Underwriters of America, Inc., TIG Insurance Company, K&K, Great
American Insurance Companies, HealthSouth, Nationwide, Mobil Oil Corp., A.O. Smith, Crane
Carrier Company, Seneca Insurance Company, Inc., J. H. Albert, Franklin Hospital Medical
Center, County of Nassau, County of Suffolk, Atlantic Risk Management, Crum & Forster and
Medical Liability Mutual Insurance Company.



FIRM RESUME

Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara
Tower Square

1045 Oyster Bay Road - Suite 1

East Norwich, New York 11732
(516) 922-9100 - Telephone

(516) 922-9208 - Facsimile




VINCENT D. McNAMARA

VINCENT D. McNAMARA, was born on (i | TGN

He received his B.A. from St. John's University in January, 1974 and his J.D. in June,
1977 from the St. John's University School of Law. He was admitted to practice by the
Appellate Division, Second Department, in February, 1978.

Currently, his work efforts are in the areas of professional liability, products liability,
medical malpractice, construction litigation, premises liability, employment discrimination,
directors and officers liability and appeals.

He is a member of the New York State Bar Association and its Special Committee on
Volunteer Lawyers, the Nassau County Bar Association, the Nassau-Suffolk Trial Lawyers, the
Defense Association of New York and the Defense Research Institute. He has lectured for the
New York State Bar Association, the Nassau County Bar Association, the Suffolk County Bar
Association Academy of Law, and the National Business Institute in the areas of products
liability, premises liability and trial technique.

Mr. McNamara opened his own office in December, 1997 after many years as a partner
in a litigation firm.

Representative clients include St. Paul Insurance Companies, CNA Risk Management,
Community Association Underwriters of America, Inc., TIG Insurance Company, K&K, Great
American Insurance Companies, HealthSouth, Nationwide, Mobil Oil Corp., A.O. Smith, Crane
Carrier Company, Seneca Insurance Company, Inc., J. H. Albert, Franklin Hospital Medical
Center, County of Nassau, County of Suffolk, Atlantic Risk Management, Crum & Forster and
Medical Liability Mutual Insurance Company.



KAREN J. WALSH

KAREN J. WALSH was born on — and currently resides in West

Babylon, New York.

She graduated Magna Cum Laude with a B.S. in Elementary Education/Special
Education from Long Island University, C.W. Post Center in 1980. She was employed by the
Federal Government, specifically the Social Security Administration as a Benefit Authorizer. In
1987, she was promoted to the position of Post Entitlement Technical Assistant.

She received her J.D. from Hofstra University School of Law in 1991 where she was an
Articles Editor on the Hofstra Property Law Journal. In addition, she worked as a Research
Assistant to Professor Vern R. Walker on two articles which he published in the field of
Scientific Evidence. She is admitted to practice in all New York State Courts and the United
States District Court, Eastern District of New York.

After law school, she was an associate with Mulholland, Minion & Roe from 1991 to
January, 1998. She became a senior associate in 1997. During her tenure at Mulholland, Minion
& Roe, she handled all aspects of the firm’s litigation, including medical malpractice, legal
malpractice, civil rights litigation, premises liability and products liability matters.

She is a member of the Nassau County Bar Association and the New York Statc Bar
Association. She has lectured at St. John's University School of Law in connection with a Trial
Advocacy Course.

Presently, she is associated with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara, where she
handles all aspects of the firm’s litigation, including medical malpractice, professional liability,
premises liability and directors and officers liability.



HELEN M. BENZIE

HELEN M. BENZIE, graduated magna cum laude from Molloy College in Rockville
Centre, New York, and received her J.D. from St. John's University School of Law in 1977.
Admitted to practice in New York in 1978 by the Appellate Division, Second Department,
subsequently she was admitted to practice before the Unites State Supreme Court, United States
Court of Appeals for the Second and Eleventh Circuits, as well as the United States District
Courts for the Southern and Eastern Districts of New York.

Ms. Benzie has handled primarily insurance and reinsurance litigation involving toxic
tort and various insurance and reinsurance coverage issues related to the defense of personal
injury, maritime and commercial liability actions. Defending in these actions, she has litigated
in state and federal trial and appellate courts throughout the United States. She has also
counseled insures and reinsurers on the content of their insurance and reinsured agreements.

She is a member of the Association of the Bar of the City of New York, Nassau County
Bar Association, New York state Bar Association, Maritime Law Association of the United
States and Southeastern Admiralty Law Institute.

Her community involvement includes serving as an Arbitrator for the United States
District Court, Eastern District of New York. She has taught as an Adjunct Professor in the
Writing Program at New York Law School. In 1997, she was a panelist at the January Joint
Meeting on Marine Insurance Regulation and the McCarran-Ferguson Act sponsored by the
American Association of Law Schools.

In March 2003, she moderated the Journal of Legal Commentary Symposium on
Terrorism and its Impact on Insurance: Legislative Responses and Coverage Issues at St. John's
University School of Law. The Spring 2004 issue of St. John's Journal of Legal Commentary
published her article on War and Terrorism Risk Insurance.

In 2004, she became associated with the Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara where she
works in the areas of professional liability and coverage defense litigation after practicing for
over 20 years with the law firm of Bigham Englar Jones & Houston in Manhattan.



CHARLES D. TEIXEIRA

dteixeira@vdm-law.com

ADMISSIONS

New York (2009)
United States District Court, Eastern District of New York (2010)
United States District Court, Southern District of New York (2010)

EXPERIENCE

LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. McNAMARA, East Norwich, New York (Present)
Civil litigation associate handling all aspects of the firm’s litigation, including medical
malpractice, professional liability, premises liability and directors and officers liability.

DELL & DEAN, PLLC, Garden City, New York (2014-2018)

Plaintiff’s personal injury litigation associate, handling general negligence, automobile and
premises liability matters. Responsible for court appearances, arbitrations, mediations and trials at
both the state and federal level.

THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF SUFFOLK COUNTY, Central Islip, New York (2012-2014)

Bilingual staff attorney (English/Spanish) for suburban public defender’s office, handling
criminal matters from inception through trial, including motion practice, bail applications, hearings,
Violations of Probation, and occasional felony-level offenses.

NANIS & RINALDI, LLP, Astoria, New York (2008-2011)

Litigation associate responsible for handling personal injury, real estate and commercial
matters, including motion practice, court conferences, replevin actions and settlement negotiations
in New York City and its surrounding jurisdictions.

EDUCATION

J.D., ST. JOHN’S UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, Queens, New York (2008)
External Competition Team, Frank S. Polestino Trial Advocacy Institute

B.A., THE UNIVERSITY OF SCRANTON, Scranton, Pennsylvania (2005)
Recipient, Fr. Pedro Arrupe, S.J. Scholarship

DeMATHA CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL, Hyattsville, Maryland (2001)
Member, 2001 Maryland State Bar Association Champion Mock Trial Competition Team



VIN.OCHANI@gmail.com

EDUCATION

ST. JOHN’S UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, Jamaica, New York

J.D., June 2010

Honors: Mock Trial Competition Finalist (2008, 2009, 2010)
Activities: Mock trial, Street Law Teaching Clinic.

ST. JOHN’S COLLEGE OF PROFESSIONAL STUDIES, Jamaica, New York

B.A., summa cum laude, Criminal Justice, May 2006; Business Administration minor, May 2006
Academics: G.P.A.:3.7

EXPERIENCE

THE DRESSLER LAW FIRM, PLLC, New York, New York

Partner and Of-counsel Attorney, April 2014-present

Attorney-at-law in fields of Personal Injury, Litigation, Transactional Real Estate, Criminal Law
Focus: Trial Work, Depositions, Court Appearances, Negotiations, Arbitrations

LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. McNAMARA, East Norwich, New York

Associate, June 2010-April 2014; Trial Counsel April 2014-Present

Attomey-at-law in fields of Personal Injury, Litigation, Transactional Real Estate, Criminal Law, Insurance Defense
Focus: Trial Work, Depositions, Court Appearances, Negotiations, Arbitrations

STREET LAW TEACHING CLINIC, Jamaica High School, Jamaica
Instructor, September 2008-January 2009

Taught 9th and 10th graders the basic principles of criminal justice, criminal law, constitutional rights, and the legal
system through St. John's School of Law.

ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY, Jamaica, New York

Lecturer for Dr. Thomas Ward, September 2008-Present

Lectured on the Law School Admission process, becoming an attorney, life of an attorney, and various other elements of
attending and completing a law school education

ST. JOHN'S SCHOOL OF LAW, Jamaica, New York

Mock Trial Coach and Trial Evaluator, September 2008-Present

Coached, Instructed and Evaluated various Mock Trial Teams and Competitions for the Internal and External Law
School Mock Trial Program



ADAM B. DRESSLER, ESQ.- THE DRESSLER LAW FIRM, PLLC
Adam B. Dressler founded The Dressler Firm in 2012.

Adam’s practice is focused on real estate transactions and civil and commercial
litigation.

His advocacy and counselling are driven by an especially client centric approach
where achieving each client’s unique goals is always the overarching objective of
each representation.

Adam earned his B.A. in Politics & Law and Philosophy from Binghamton
University in 2007 and his ].D. from St. John's University School of Law in 2010.

Education:

J.D. St John's University School of Law, 2010
B.A. Binghamton University, 2007

Prior Legal Experience:

LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. McNAMARA, East Norwich, New York

Of Counsel April 2014-Present

Attorney-at-law in fields of Personal Injury, Litigation, Transactional Real Estate,
Criminal Law, Insurance Defense

Focus: Trial Work, Depositions, Court Appearances, Negotiations, Arbitrations

Rubenstein & Rynecki, Attorneys-at-Law, Brooklyn, NY
Associate Attorney, 2011 to 2012

Parisi and Leonick, PC, Glen Cove, NY
Paralegal, 2008 to 2011

Handled various real estate transactions including residential sales and
purchases, zoning and land use matters, and refinances.




Margaret M. Grady

|

OBJECTIVE

Margaret@vdm-law.com

To obtain a position as a Legal Secretary/Administrative Assistant offering
career incentives, utilizing my A.A.S. in Paralegal Studies, Business Diploma,
and 20+ years of related experience in legal office administration

SUMMARY OF QUALIFICATIONS

YVVVVYYVY

Highly organized and professional administrator with Notary Public license
Excellent communicator skilled in client relations and problem-solving
Extensive experience preparing a broad scope of legal documents
Professional Paralegal with in-depth knowledge of law vocabulary
Proficient in maintaining executive calendar including court appointments
Managerial skill in hiring and supervising part-time seasonal

BUSINESS BACKGROUND

1998-present

1993-1998

1983-1993

EDUCATION

LICENSING
SKILLS
REFERENCES

LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. MCNAMARA, East Norwich, NY

Secretary to Partner .

Recruited by principal of former law firm to provide administrative support to the founder
of a practice with 7 Associates specializing in medical malpractice and personal injury.

e Maintain executive calendar including personal, professional and court appointments
Plan and prepare travel itineraries including accommodation and transportation

® Independent preparation of Answers, Motions, Pleadings, Bills of Particulars, Expert
Disclosures, Discovery Requests and Responses and Trial Memoranda

¢ Compile medical records for review by health care experts

Screen incoming calls and visitors as primary liaison to attomey

® Administrative responsibility for payroll, bank deposits, weekly expense reporting,
accounts payable, and equipment maintenance

MULHOLLAND, MINION & ROE, Williston Park, NY

Legal Secretary

¢ Provided legal administrative support to a private practice with 5 Associates
e Prepared legal documentation and maintained computerized client records

® Recruited by senior partner as personal Secretary in a new jaw firm

MONTFORT, HEALY, MCGUIRE & SALLEY, Garden City, NY
Legal Secretary '
¢ Diversified administrative duties in a pool supporting 20 Associates

NASSAU COMMUNITY COLLEGE, Garden City, NY
A.A.S.,, Paralegal Studies (1993)

BERKELEY BUSINESS SCHOOL, Hicksville, NY
Diploma, Office Technology/Legal Assistant (1982)

New York State Notary Public
WordPerfect/Corel 8.0, Microsoft Word, some Westlaw, Quick Books. Shorthand,

Available upon request












COUNTY OF NASSAU

CONSULTANT'S, CONTRACTOR'S AND VENDOR'S DISCLOSURE FORM

1. Name of the Entity: Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara

Address: 1045 Oyster Bay Road

City: _East Norwich State/Province/Territory:  NY Zip/Postal Code: 11732

Country: usS

2. Entity's Vendor Identification Number: ||| [ G

3. Type of Business: Other (specify)  Sole Proprietorship.

4. List names and addresses of all principals; that is, all individuals serving on the Board of Directors or comparable
body, all partners and limited partners, all corporate officers, all parties of Joint Ventures, and all members and
officers of limited liability companies (attach additional sheets if necessary):

No principals have been attached to this form.

5. List names and addresses of all shareholders, members, or partners of the firm. If the shareholder is not an
individual, list the individual shareholders/partners/members. If a Publicly held Corporation, include a copy of the
10K in lieu of completing this section.
If none, explain.
| None. Vincent D. McNamara is the sole Member/Partner and Owner of Business. |

1 File(s) uploaded BUSINESS CERTIFICATE.pdf
No shareholders, members, or partners have been attached to this form.

6. List all affiliated and related companies and their relationship to the firm entered on line 1. above (if none, enter
"None"). Attach a separate disclosure form for each affiliated or subsidiary company that may take part in the
performance of this contract. Such disclosure shall be updated to include affiliated or subsidiary companies not
previously disclosed that participate in the performance of the contract.

| None.

7. List all lobbyists whose services were utilized at any stage in this matter (i.e., pre-bid, bid, post-bid, etc.). If none, enter
"None." The term "lobbyist" means any and every person or organization retained, employed or designated by any client
to influence - or promote a matter before - Nassau County, its agencies, boards, commissions, department heads,
legislators or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory Committee and Planning
Commission. Such matters include, but are not limited to, requests for proposals, development or improvement of real
property subject to County regulation, procurements. The term "lobbyist" does not include any officer, director, trustee,
employee, counsel or agent of the County of Nassau, or State of New York, when discharging his or her official duties.

Are there lobbyists involved in this matter?
YES | |NO | X |

(a) Name, title, business address and telephone number of lobbyist(s):

(b) Describe lobbying activity of each lobbyist. See below for a complete description of lobbying activities.
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(c) List whether and where the person/organization is registered as a lobbyist (e.g., Nassau County, New
York State):

8. VERIFICATION: This section must be signed by a principal of the consultant, contractor or Vendor authorized as a
signatory of the firm for the purpose of executing Contracts.

The undersigned affirms and so swears that he/she has read and understood the foregoing statements and they are, to
his/her knowledge, true and accurate.

Electronically signed and certified at the date and time indicated by:
Vincent D. McNamara [INFO@VDM-LAW.COM]

Dated: 01/26/2022 05:04:25 PM

Title: Principal
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The term lobbying shall mean any attempt to influence: any determination made by the Nassau County
Legislature, or any member thereof, with respect to the introduction, passage, defeat, or substance of any local
legislation or resolution; any determination by the County Executive to support, oppose, approve or disapprove any
local legislation or resolution, whether or not such legislation has been introduced in the County Legislature; any
determination by an elected County official or an officer or employee of the County with respect to the procurement of
goods, services or construction, including the preparation of contract specifications, including by not limited to the
preparation of requests for proposals, or solicitation, award or administration of a contract or with respect to the
solicitation, award or administration of a grant, loan, or agreement involving the disbursement of public monies; any
determination made by the County Executive, County Legislature, or by the County of Nassau, its agencies, boards,
commissions, department heads or committees, including but not limited to the Open Space and Parks Advisory
Committee, the Planning Commission, with respect to the zoning, use, development or improvement of real property
subject to County regulation, or any agencies, boards, commissions, department heads or committees with respect to
requests for proposals, bidding, procurement or contracting for services for the County; any determination made by an
elected county official or an officer or employee of the county with respect to the terms of the acquisition or disposition
by the county of any interest in real property, with respect to a license or permit for the use of real property of or by the
county, or with respect to a franchise, concession or revocable consent; the proposal, adoption, amendment or
rejection by an agency of any rule having the force and effect of law; the decision to hold, timing or outcome of any
rate making proceeding before an agency; the agenda or any determination of a board or commission; any
determination regarding the calendaring or scope of any legislature oversight hearing; the issuance, repeal,
modification or substance of a County Executive Order; or any determination made by an elected county official or an
officer or employee of the county to support or oppose any state or federal legislation, rule or regulation, including any
determination made to support or oppose that is contingent on any amendment of such legislation, rule or regulation,
whether or not such legislation has been formally introduced and whether or not such rule or regulation has been
formally proposed.
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NASSAU COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE
ENDORSEMENT COVER PRGE

Recorded Date: 10-19~-2007 Record and Return To:
Recorded Time: 1:45:Q09 p

Liber Book:
Pages From:
To:

Control

Number: 1363

Ref #: BN0O7004415
Doc Type: BO1 DBA

Ptyl: LAW OFPICE OF VINCENT D MCRAMARA
Pty2: MCHMAMARA, VINCERT DEPAUL

Taxes Total .00
Recording Totale 35.00
GAS001 Total Payment 35.00

THIS PACE IS NOW PART OF THR INSTRUMENT AND SHOULD NOT BE REMOVED
MAUREEN O'CONWELL
COUNTY CLERK
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Certficate Of Conducting Buriness Under An Assumed Nome For ndividhat

BUSINESS CERTIFICATE

Pursusnt to Gemersl Business Law § 130, [ heroby certify that [ intend to or am conducting or transacting
business in the State of New York within the County of Nassau under the name or designation
of LAW OFFICE OF VINCENT D. McHAMARA

= 1045 OYSTER BAY ROAD, SULTE 1, BAST WORWICH, NEW YORK 11732

My full name is DEPAUL MCEAMARA
end | reside &

I further certify that | am the successor in interest o _H/A ,

the person(s) previously using the name{s) specifisd above to carry on or condact or transact business. [Complese i
applicable]

ImmlmMﬁMy&:ofugsﬂmh&MdﬁMymofmmwﬁ: yems of ege).
- - .

TN WITNESS WHEREOF, [ have signed this certificate on the _19THday of OCTOBER, 2007..

m@mﬂw

[Signarre] VIRCENT D.

Acknowledgment In New York Stets (RPL § 309-a)

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) sse
COUNTY OF NASSAU )
Onthe 19th day of _ October in the year 2007  before me, the undersigned, personally
appeared vincent D. McHamara , pessonally known to me or

pmvedsommﬂnhamofsstis&ﬂuymwbeduhdlvmxs)whmeme(s)u(m)mudnm
within instrument and acknowledged to me that hefshe/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ics), and
that by hisherAtheir signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the
individuaks) acted, executed the Instrument.

MARGARET M. GRADY
mms&admm

Ou-ﬂothu'ﬂl
Commission Expires September M
NCC Rev. 4203
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A & DATE {(MM/DDIYYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0412112022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS |SSUED AS A MATTER OF [INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy({ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER GINLACT  Bill Hannan
StafeFarm BILL HANNAN INSURANCE AGCY, INC PHONE . 516-922-1060 | FAX o 516-922-9549
& STATE FARM INSURANCE EAlL ¢ cerlificales@carinsurance24-7.com
70 E MAIN ST INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
OYSTER BAY, NY 11771 INsURER A - State Farm Fire and Casualty Company 25143
INSURED INSURER B :
VINCENT MCNAMARA NSURER G+
1045 OYSTER BAY ROAD, SUITE 1 INSURER D :
EAST NORWICH, NY 11732 INSURER E.:
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE [SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLIC!ES DESCRIBED HEREIN S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INSR ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WvD POLICY NUMBER {MMDDYYYY) | {(MMDD/YYYY) LIMITS
> | cOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 5 1,000,000
DAMAGE 10 RENTED
i CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREM|SES {Ea pecurrence) | 5 900,000
MED EXP {Any one person) s 5,000
A Y 92-AP-2240-6 04/29/2022 | 04/29/2023 | pepeonaL & aov mJuRy | s 1,000,000
GEN'l, AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000
X | rouicy [:I JPEET“ EI LoC PRODUCTS - COMPiOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: §
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY %%hggé%%gﬁSINGLE LIMIT 3
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY {Per persan} | §
OWNED SCHEDULED -
ALTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY {Per accident)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED BROPER]Y DAMAGE s
| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | (Per accident)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE £
DED E l RETENTION § 5
WORKERS GOMPENSATION PER OtH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE | ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L, EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
{Mandatary In NH} E.L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] §
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS befow EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additlonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)

Additional Insured: County of Nassau
One West Street Mineola, NY 11501

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

County of Nassau
One West Street AUTHORJZED REPRESENTATIVE

Minecla, New York 11501 Completed by an authorized State Farm representative. If signature
is required, please contact a State Farm agent.

i

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
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7 %5?,'; Horkers tion CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE COVERAGE
Board NYS DISABILITY AND PAID FAMILY LEAVE BENEFITS LAW

PART 1. To be completed by NYS disability and Paid Family Leave benefits carrier or licensed insurance agent of that carried

1a. Legal Name & Address of Insured (use street address only) 1b. Business Telephone Number of Insured
VINCENT MC NAMARA ESQ. 516 873 3900
1045 QYSTER BAY ROAD

EAST NORWICH, NY 11732
1¢. Federal Emplayer Identification Number of Insured
or Sacial Security Number

Work Location of Insured (Only required if coverage is specifically limited lo
certain locations in New York State, i.e., Wrap-Up Policy) _

2. Name and Address of Entily Requesling Preof of Coverage 3a. Name of Insurance Carrier
{Entity Being Listed as the Certificate Holder) ShelterPoint Life Insurance Company
County Of Nassau
One West Street 3b. Policy Number of Entity Listed in Box "1a”
Mineola, NY 11501 DBEISS17
3c. Polcy effective period
05/01/2021 to 04/30/2023

4. Policy provides the following benefits:
A. Both disabilily and paid family leave benefits.
B. Disability bensfits only.
[] C. Paid family leave benefits only.
5. Policy covers:
@ A. All of the employer's employees eligible under the NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefils Law.
[] B. Only the following class or classes of employer's employees:

Under penalty of perjury, [ cerlify that 1 am an authorized representative or licensed agent of the insurance carrier referenced above and lhat the named
insured has NYS Disability and/or Paid Family Leave Benefils insurance coverage as described above.

Date Signed 2/10/2022 By @KW W

(Signature of insurance carcier's authorized representative or NYS Licensed Insurance Agent of that insurance carrier)

Telephone Number _516-829-8100 Name and Titte Richard White, Chief Executive Officer

IMPORTANT: If Boxes 4A and 5A are checked, and this form is signed by the insurance carrier's autherized representative or NYS
Licensed Insurance Agent of that carrier, this cerlificate is COMPLETE. Mail it directly to the certificate holder.

If Box 4B, 4C or 5B is checked, this certificate is NOT COMPLETE for purposes of Section 220, Subd. 8 of the NYS
Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law. [t must be emailed to PAU@wcb.ny.gov or it can be mailed for
completion to the Workers’ Compensation Board, Plans Acceptance Unit, PO Box 5200, Binghamton, NY 13902-5200.

PART 2. To be completed by the NYS Workers' Compensation Board [Only if Box 4B, 4C or 5B have been checked)

State of New York

Workers' Compensation Board
According to information maintained by the NYS Workers' Compensation Board, the above-named employer has complied with the
NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law(Article 9 of the Workers' Compensation Law) with respect to all of their employees.

Date Signed By

(Signature of Authorized NYS Workers' Compensation Board Employee)

Telephone Number Name and Title

Please Note: Only insurance carriers licensed to write NYS disability and paid family leave benelfils insurance policies and NYS licensed insurance
agents of those insuranca carriers are authorized to issue Form DB-120.1. Insurance brokers are NOT authorized to issue this form.

HPIIIIIIIII!IIIIIIIIIIIIIII||I|||IIIII|||"ﬂ

DB-120.1 (12-21) I”
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Additional Instructions for Form DB-120.1

By signing this form, the insurance carrier identified in Box 3 on this form is certifying that it is insuring the business
referenced in Box 1a for disability and/or Paid Family Leave benefits under the NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave
Benefits Law. The insurance carrier or its licensed agent will send this Certificate of Insurance Coverage {Certificate) to
the entity listed as the certificate holder in Box 2.

The insurance carrier must notify the above certificate holder and the Workers' Compensation Board within 10 days IF a
policy is cancelled due to nonpayment of premiums or within 30 days IF there are reasons other than nonpayment of
premiums that cancel the policy or eliminate the insured from coverage indicated on this Certificate. (These notices may
be sent by regular mait.) Otherwise, this Certificate is valid for one year after this form is approved by the insurance carrier
orits licensed agent, or until the policy expiration date listed in Box 3c, whichever is earlier.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This Certificate
does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed, nor does it confer any rights or responsibilities
beyond those contained in the referenced policy.

This Certificate may be used as evidence of a NYS disability and/or Paid Family Leave benefits contract of insurance only
while the underlying policy is in effect.

Please Note: Upon the cancellation of the disability and/or Paid Family Leave benefits policy indicated on this
form, if the business continues to be named on a permit, license or contract issued by a certificate holder, the
business must provide that certificate holder with a new Certificate of Insurance Coverage for NYS disability and/
or Pald Family Leave Benefits or other authorized proof that the business is complying with the mandatory
coverage requirements of the NYS Disability and Paid Family Leave Benefits Law.

NYS DISABILITY AND PAID FAMILY LEAVE BENEFITS LAW
§220. Subd. 8

(a) The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office authorized or required by law to issue any
permit for or in cannection with any work involving the employment of employees in employment as defined in this article,
and not withstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing the issue of such permits, shall not issue such
permit uniess proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is produced in a form satisfactory to the chair, that the
payment of disability benefits and after January first, two thousand and twenty-one, the payment of family leave benefits
for all employees has been secured as provided by this article. Nothing herein, however, shall be construed as creating
any liability on the part of such state or municipal department, board, commission or office to pay any disability benefits to
any such employee if so employed.

{b) The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office authorized or required by law to enter into
any contract for or in connection with any work involving the employment of employees in employment as defined in this
article and notwithstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing any such contract, shall not enter into
any such contract unless proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is produced in a form satisfactory to the chair, that
the payment of disability benefits and after January first, two thousand eighteen, the payment of family leave benefits for
all employees has been secured as provided by this article.

DB-120.1 {12-21) Reverse



NEW | Workers'
TATE | Compensation
Board

CERTIFICATE OF

NYS WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE COVERAGE

1a. Legal Nama & Address of Insured (use sireet address only)
Vincent D McNamara

1045 Qyster Bay Road

East Norwich, NY 11732

Work Location of Insured (Only required If coverage Is spacifically fimited to
certein localions in New York Stets, l.e., 8 Wrep-Up Policy)

1b. Business Telephone Number of Insured
516-922-9100

1c. NYS Unemploymant Insuranca Employer Reglstration Number of
Insured

1d. Faderal Employer |dentiication Number of Insured or Soclal Security

Number -

2. Name and Address of Enlity Requeating Proof of Coverage
{Entity Baing Listad as the Certificate Holdez)

33. Name of Insurance Carrier
Travelers Indemnily Company

The County of Nasesu
1 Wast Street
Mineola, NY 11051

3b. Pollcy Number of Entity Listed in Box "1a*
UB2J425830

3c. Pollcy efiective perlod
fAlA2024 ' 0BRROO22 0000
3d. The Proprietor, Partners or Executive Officars are

Incheded, (Only chack box if ell partnera/officars induded)
(] all excluded or certaln pertnere/officers excluded.

This cerlifias that the insurance carrier Indicated above in box "3* insures the businass referenced above in box “1a” for workers'
compensation under the New York Stale Workers' Compensalion Law. (To use this form, New York (NY} must be listed under ltem 3A
on the INFORMATION PAGE of the workers' compensation Insurance policy). The Insurance Carier or its licensed agent will send
this Certificate of Insurance to the entily listed above as the certificate hotder In box “2".

The insurance carrier must nolify the above certificate holdar and the Workers' Compensation Board within 10 days IF & policy Is cancsled
due to nonpaymant of premiums or within 30 days IF there are reasons other than nonpayment of pramiums that cancel the policy or
eliminate the Insured from the coverage indicated on this Certificate. (These notices may be sent by regular mail.) Otherwise, this
Certlficate is valld for one year after this form s approved by the Insurance carrier or its licensed agent, or until the poticy
explration date listed In box "3c”, whichever Is earller.

This certificale Is issued as a matter of information only and confaers no rights upon the certificate holder, This certificate does not amend,
extend or alter the coverage afforded by the pallcy listed, nor doses it confer any rights or responsibliities bayond those contalned in the
referanced policy.

This certificate may be used as evidence of a Workers' Compensation contract of insurance only while the underlying policy Is In effact.
Please Note: Upon cancellation of the workers' compsnsation policy Indlcatad on this form, if the business continues to be
named on a permit, license or contract Issued by a certificate holder, the business must provida that certificate holder with a
new Coertificate of Workers' Compensation Coverage or other authorized proof that the business ls complylng with the
mandatory coverage reguirements of the New York State Workers® Compensation Law,

Under penalty of perjury, | certify that | am an authorized representative or licensed agent of the Insurance carrier referenced
above and that the named Insured has the coverage as depictad on this form.

Approved by: Kenneth Fabricant

(Print name of authorized re snla_ﬂvoorlcanaodegontolhunmcuﬂw)
714.::'7:/&\ ]9 )23

/ (Skgnatuic) (ate) I '

Approved by:

Tite: President

Telephone Number of authorized representative or licensed agent of insurance carrler: 516-621-5000

Please Note: Only insurance carriers and thelr licensed agents are authorlzed to Issue Form C-105.2. Insurance brokers ara NOT
authorizaed to lasue it.

C-105.2 (917) www.wcb.ny gov




Workers' Compensation Law

Section 57. Restriction on issue of permits and the entering into contracts unless compensation is secured.

e

The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office authorized or required by law to issue any
permit for or in connection with any work involving the employment of employees in a hazardous employment defined
by this chapter, and notwithstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing the issue of such permits,
shall not issue such permit unless proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is produced in a form satisfactory to
the chair, that compensation for all employees has been secured as provided by this chapter. Nothing herein,
however, shall be construed as creating any liability on the part of such state or municipal department, board,
commission or office to pay any compensation to any such employee if so employed.

The head of a state or municipal department, board, commission or office authorized or required by law to enter into
any contract for or in connection with any work involving the employment of employees in a hazardous employment
defined by this chapter, notwithstanding any general or special statute requiring or authorizing any such contract, shall
not enter into any such contract unless proof duly subscribed by an insurance carrier is produced in a form satisfactory
to the chair, that compensation for all employees has been secured as provided by this chapter.

C-105.2 (9-17) REVERSE



D. Date (MM/DDAYYYY)
ASOR CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE o

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE CONVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the
terms and conditlons of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not canfer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}.

PRODUCER
Pace Professional Services, Ltd. lm
. AIC, No).
585 Stewart Avenue, Suite 600
Garden City, NY 11530 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Greenwich Insurance Company
INSURED
Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara
1045 Oyster Bay Road, Suite 1
East Norwich, NY 11732
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY GONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSUARNCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSKONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

WoR ADDL | SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR_| wvD POLICY NUMBER mm (mm/ddlyyyy) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY [EACH OCCURANCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
[ JCOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES (Ea occurmance) $
(1] cLamsaaoe  [J occur MED EXP (Any oo parson) $
NIA PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s
] GENERAL AGGREGATE $
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG  |$
souicy [ Jerosect [ Loc 5
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Bl LU U
ANY AUTO ODILY INJURY (Per person) S
] aLownep autos  [] scheouLep ODILY INJURY (Por accident) | $
[} Hireo autos  [[Inon-ownep AuToS NIA gt e s
]
[ umerertarae [ occur ACH OCCURANCE $
[] excess Liae [ cram-maoe A\GGREGATE $
pep [ RETENTION'S EACH OCCURANCE s
RKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU.
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY [ Srviamrs [J omHER |g
O FICERMEMBER EXLUDED? Al wa NiA
K
1Mandnory in NH) D |E.L. EACH ACCIDENT ‘:
f yas, describe under E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE[S
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT |$
Per Claim / Aggregate
A | Lawyers Professlonal Liability LPP9044672 210/2022 | 211002023 | $2,000,000/32,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS 7 LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES {Aliach ACORD 101, Addilional Remarks Schedule, il more Space s fequired)
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
County Of Nassau SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
One Wes! Streel BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
Mineota, NY 11501 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATN/E(
/

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



BRUCE A. BLAKEMAN THOMAS A. ADAMS
County Executive County Attorney

COUNTY OF NASSAU
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

TO: Robert Cleary

Director of Procurement Compliance
FROM: Daniel Gregware

Deputy County Attorney
DATE: May 18, 2022

SUBJECT: Delay Memo — Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara

The purpose of this memo is to explain the delay with processing a new contract between the
County and Law Office of Vincent D. McNamara (“Counsel”), the special counsel firm
selected to represent the County in Ramsaroop v. County of Nassau, et al., Index No.
60499472020, a complex medical malpractice case involving allegations that Nassau County
Police Medics failed to provide proper emergency care to plaintiff's principal.

The contract services commenced on March 25, 2022. The delay, albeit slight, was in getting
disclosures and certificates of insurance updated onto the vendor portal. Upon word that all
was complete, my office began packaging and uploading the contract package for the
requisite County approvals.

I trust this memorandum satisfies your inquiry, however, please do not hesitate to contact this
office should you have any additional questions.

DANIEL GREGWARE
Deputy County Attorney

ONE WEST STREET - MINEOLA, NEW YORK 11501-4820
516-571-3056, FAX 516-571-6684, 6604
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